PROVIDER BULLETIN PROVIDER INFORMATION



September 1, 2022

Update: Change in Requirements for Newborn Precertification Process for Minnesota Health Care Programs

This bulletin replaces the information communicated in Provider Bulletin P15R2-20, published on March 1, 2021.

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Minnesota and Blue Plus (Blue Cross) has revised the process for Minnesota Health Care Programs newborns. Blue Cross requests that providers submit the Newborn Notification of Delivery Form when submitting the mother's inpatient precertification request. Blue Cross uses this information to offer the member additional resources as quickly as possible after delivery.

The Newborn Notification of Delivery Form information is included in the online (Interactive Care Reviewer) submission of the mother's precertification request. Providers that submit the precertification via ICR are not required to submit a separate Newborn Notification of Delivery form.

Providers have an option to submit the request for the mother's inpatient admission by faxing the request to 1-844-480-6840. If the information for the Newborn Notification of Delivery form is not initially available, providers may include it when submitting discharge documentation.

Forms are available on the website at https://provider.publicprograms.bluecrossmn.com/minnesota-provider/home in the 'Forms' section.

Healthy newborn services will continue to be allowed under the mother's inpatient precertification. Newborn claims should not be submitted until the Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS) has enrolled the newborn and cannot be processed until Blue Plus receives the newborn's enrollment information from DHS and the baby is active in our system.

Facilities are required to submit a separate precertification request for any newborn that remains hospitalized for greater than 96 hours regardless of the Nursery Level for the newborn's stay (All Nursery Levels as represented by revenue codes 0170-0174 and 0179). Blue Cross cannot review clinical records for a newborn inpatient stay until the newborn has been enrolled with DHS. Providers should encourage the family to contact their county of residence to enroll the newborn as soon as possible.

Providers that submit an inpatient review prior to the newborn's enrollment being established will receive a message back indicating "Per our records, this newborn does not have a permanent identification number yet. Resubmit clinical when the newborn has a permanent MN ID number. For any questions, please contact the call center at 1-800-454-3730."

P15R3-20
Distribution: bluecrossmn.com/providers/forms-and-publications
MNBCBS-CDCR-006266-22 August 2022

Amerigroup Partnership Plan, LLC, an independent company, is delegated by Blue Plus to provide certain administrative services to Blue Plus health plans.

A separate precertification request will be required for any newborn in a Level II, Level III, or Level IV Nursery regardless of length of stay as represented by revenue codes 0172-0174. Any newborn that will require care beyond a Level I newborn must have a separate, individual precertification submitted as soon as the newborn has a permanent ID. Completed newborn precertification forms should be faxed to 1-844-480-6840.

Eligible newborns of mothers enrolled in Blue Advantage Families and Children (F&C) or Blue Plus MinnesotaCare are automatically enrolled in Blue Plus for the calendar month of the birth only if they meet MHCP eligibility criteria. It is important that the mother notify her local agency of the birth of her child as soon as possible following the birth for the enrollment process to begin (if enrolled in F&C or MinnesotaCare).

Products Impacted

This information applies to the following Minnesota Health Care Programs:

- Families and Children (F&C)
- MinnesotaCare (MNCare)

Questions?

Please contact provider services at **1-866-518-8448**.